2.25%

2030

3.75%
2.25%

2030

(*) Discount rates are derived from market rates on high quality corporate bonds (rated AA) with maturities that approximate those of the
estimated future payments under the plans. The benchmark index used for the eurozone is the Iboxx Corporate AA.

Experience gains and losses recognised in equity

2015

2014

Difference between actual and expected return on plan assets

Gains (losses) (4) 20

Percentage of plan assets at year-end -1.77% 7.22%

Experience adjustments

Losses (gains) 6 (1)

Percentage of present value of plan liabilities at year-end 1.63% 0.14%

Sensitivity to trend rate assumptions (+/-1%) for post-retirement medical plans

2015

2014

Present value of benefit obligation at 31 December 8 4

Effect of a 1% increase:
   - on present value of benefit obligation
   - on expense for the year

33
1

39
1

Effect of a 1% decrease:
   - on present value of benefit obligation
   - on expense for the year

(24)
-

(4)
-

Sensitivity of the obligation at 31 December 2015 to changes in discount rates

0.5% increase

0.5% decrease

Impact on present value of benefit obligation (28) 32

Weighted average duration of obligations 16 years

Chapter
6

NET ASSETS, FINANCIAL POSITION AND
RESULTS

212

Expected employer contributions

2015

2014

Expected employer contributions 9 9

Actuarial gains and losses recognised directly in equity

2015

2014

Actuarial gains (losses) at 1 January (65) (49)

Change during the year:
   - in value of benefit obligation
   - in fair value of plan assets

7
(4)

(59)
19

Actuarial gains (losses) at 31 December (62) (89)

Deferred tax impact 22 24

Actuarial gains (losses), net of tax at 31 December (40) (65)

Chapter
6

NET ASSETS, FINANCIAL POSITION AND
RESULTS

213

27.2 Provisions for contingencies and losses

Current and non-current provisions for contingencies and losses primarily cover the following:

31 Dec. 2015

31 Dec. 2014

Losses on long-term contracts and other contracts 7 8

Restructuring and withdrawal costs 38 65

Claims and litigation  91 91

Other contingencies 242 267

Total  378 431

Of which: non-current provisions 193 158

   current provisions 185 273

At
1 Jan. 2015

Translation
adjustments

Changes in
scope of

consolidation

Charges

Utilisations

Releases of

surplus
provisions

Reclassific-
ations

At
31 Dec. 2015

Losses on long-term
contracts and other
contracts 8 - 1 5 (5) (2) - 7

Restructuring and
withdrawal costs 65 - - 10 (38) (1) 2 38

Claims and litigation  91 2 - 22 (17) (11) 4 91

Other contingencies 267 - (13) 51 (23) (39) (1) 242

Total  431 2 (12) 88 (83) (53) 5 378

At
1 Jan. 2014

Translation
adjustments

Changes in
scope of

consolidation

Charges

Utilisations

Releases of

surplus
provisions

Reclassific-
ations

At
31 Dec. 2014

Losses on long-term
contracts and other
contracts 24 - - 3 (12) (7) - 8

Restructuring and
withdrawal costs 106 - (17) 43 (62) (4) (1) 65

Claims and litigation  87 2 1 27 (16) (10) - 91

Other contingencies 283 (2) 5 61 (40) (43) 3 267

Total  500 0 (11) 134 (130) (64) 2 431

Provisions for claims and litigation cover risks identified at the year-end and are based on the estimated amount of
potential losses for the Group.

Amounts shown under “Other contingencies” comprise items not directly attributable to the specific categories
listed and relating to generally small individual transactions carried on in the ordinary course of business and
concerning all consolidated entities.

Chapter
6

NET ASSETS, FINANCIAL POSITION AND
RESULTS

214

Note 28 Debt

28.1 Breakdown of debt

The Group’s debt breaks down as follows:

31 Dec. 2015